borrowings and therefore subIect to interest rate risk, as both the carrying amount and the future cash flows will
fluctuate because of change in the market interest rates.

 During 31st March 2025 and 31st March 2024, all the Company’s investments and borrowings were at fixed rate mainly
denominated in INR.

(i) Exposure to interest rate risk

Particulars As at
31st March 2025

As at
31st March 2024

Fixed Rate Instruments
Financial Assets  2,382.01  2,481.68
Financial Liabilities  -  -

 2,382.01  2,481.68
Variable Rate Instruments

Financial Assets  2,094.12  2,094.12
Financial Liabilities 533.98  624.99

 2,628.10  2,719.11

(Amt in ` lakhs)
NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31st March, 2025

102 103
FIN

A
N

CIA
L SECTIO

N
A

uditors Report
Balance Sheet

Statem
ent of Profit and Loss

Cash Flow
 Statem

ent
Statem

ent of Changes in Equity
N

otes

(ii) Sensitivity Analysis

 Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/ lower interest expense on borrowings and investments in interest bearing securities
as a result of changes in interest rates. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange rates, remain
constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Particulars Sensitivity
Analysis

 2024-25  2023-24
 Impact on  Impact on

 Profit before tax  Other Equity  Profit before tax  Other Equity
Interest Rate
increase by

0.50%  22.93  17.27  18.00  13.03

Interest Rate
decrease by

0.50%  (22.93)  (17.27)  (18.00)  13.03

51.3.3 Other Price Risk

 The price risk is the risk arising from investments held by the Company and classified in the balance sheet either at fair
value through Other Comprehensive Income or at fair value through profit or loss.

 The Company’s equity investments are mainly strategic in nature and are generally held on a long-term basis. Further,
the current investments are in units of liquid mutual fund, debentures, Alternate Investment Funds and Pass-through
instruments etc and these are not exposed to significant price risk.

 Exposure to other market price risk

Particulars As at
31st March 2025